
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Regulation and Review 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 
 
Thursday, 22 October 2020 This meeting will be held via video conferencing technology 
and streamed live on the Council's YouTube channel. commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 
Dispensations Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return in to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 and to 
note the minutes of the Panel meetings held on 16 January 2020, 13 
February 2020, 19 March 2020, 16 July 2020, 27 August 2020 and 8 
October 2020. 
 

5 - 20 

5.   Annual Review of Council Policy on Court Surveillance 
 
To receive a report in relation to the draft Court Surveillance Policy. 

21 - 38 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

 
Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Regulation and Review Committee  
 

Councillor Jim Allan Councillor Lewis Bartoli 
Councillor Sean Brockbank Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Eddie Darke 
Councillor Cath Davis Councillor John Hunter (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Nigel Huscroft Councillor Gary Madden 
Councillor Maureen Madden Councillor Janice Mole 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Alan Percy Councillor John Stirling (Chair) 
vacancy  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulation and Review Committee

Thursday, 9 January 2020

Present: Councillor J Stirling (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, D Cox, E Darke, John Hunter, 
N Huscroft, G Madden, M Madden, J Mole, J O'Shea and 
A Percy

In attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies: Councillors L Bartoli, T Mulvenna and M Reynolds

RQ54/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute members reported.

RQ55/20 To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 
Dispensations Granted

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

RQ56/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of Regulation and Review Committee held on 24 
October 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair and the minutes of 
the Regulation and Review Panel meetings held on 10 October 2019, 28 November 2019 
and 2 December 2019 be noted.

RQ57/20 Review of Hackney Carriage Fares

The Committee received a report which consulted with Members in relation to the review of 
the fares for Hackney Carriages.  The Committee was recommended to express its views to 
the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure in relation to the request for a revision to the 
Hackney Carriage fare table.

The Authority conducted an annual review of Hackney Carriage fares in accordance with the 
North Tyneside Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy.  In addition, the fares 
could be reviewed when requested by the Trade.  Under the Authority’s Officer Delegation 
Scheme the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure had the delegated authority to set 
fares for hackney carriages following appropriate consultation with the Cabinet Member and 
Regulation and Review Committee.

Members were informed that each year, a formula would be used to calculate a ‘cost per 
mile’ figure for the operation of a Hackney Carriage.  The formula took into account vehicle 
running costs including insurance, and driver earnings based on average earnings for the 
region.  The figure produced would then be used as the basis for calculating the table of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Regulation and Review Committee

2
Thursday, 9 January 2020

fares.

Officers had attempted to continue to use this formula but it had not been possible as the 
AA no longer produced a report detailing average running costs of a vehicle.  In addition to 
this, the formula required average insurance costs to be considered, however insurance 
brokers no longer provided details due to data protection.

It was explained that the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage Association had submitted a 
request that the Authority reviewed its current table of fares for hackney carriages.  The 
request received was as follows:

Tariff one

Reduce the yardage from 213 yards or part there of or 51 seconds to 202.9 years or part 
there of or 51 seconds (25p)
Flag fall increased from £1.80 to £2.00

Tariff two

Reduce the yardage from 182 years or part there of or 51 seconds to 173.3 yards or part 
there of or 49 seconds.
Flag fall increased from £2.60 to £2.70 (25p)

Officers had calculated the cost of the request over a three mile period for tariffs 1 and 2 to 
produce an average cost per mile of £3.11.  The current cost per mile was £2.94.  The 
current fare tables were appended to the report.  In order to provide a comparison, the fare 
rates for neighbouring authorities were included in the report.  Fuel prices, insurance, 
servicing and repair costs were the reasons given by the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage 
Association for requesting the review of fares.   

Following presentation of the report, Members had the opportunity to ask questions and 
make comments in relation the request.  A Member asked when the last time changes had 
been made to Hackney Carriage fares.  It was explained the rate had been changed the 
previous year, with an increase of 5%.  It was noted that, with the current proposal, this 
would equate to an increase of 10% over two years.

Members asked for some further clarification as to what the charges in the fare table 
(appendix 1) meant.  It was explained that when a customer got into the vehicle there was a 
‘flag fall’ of £1.80 before the vehicle moved; the proposal was seeking to change this to 
£2.00 (tariff 1).  A member of the committee questioned the significance of the times within 
the current and proposed tariffs for measuring the first part of the journey and why these 
were not rounded up.  It was explained that it was historical that taxi journeys were 
measured in this way.

Members of the Committee commented that fares used were complicated and difficult for 
people to fully understand.  Comments were also made in relation to the potential impact of 
the congestion charges on the taxi trade.

It was agreed to note the report and forward the comments made by the Committee to the 
Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure. 

Page 6



Regulation and Review Committee

3
Thursday, 9 January 2020Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel)

Thursday, 16 January 2020

Present: Councillor J Stirling (Chair)
Councillors J Allan and C Davis

In attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies: Councillors S Brockbank and J O'Shea

RQ58/20 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 
Dispensations Granted

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

RQ59/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that the exclusion resolution be passed.

RQ60/20 Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence Appeal - 
Mr F

The Committee received a report which outli
[...]
e matter to be undertaken in private.

The options available to the Committee were to:

a) Uphold the appeal and agree to grant the licence; or
b) Dismiss the appeal and refuse to grant the licence.

The Committee considered that it was an established principle that a licence was a privilege 
and not a right and its main concern was the need to maintain high standards amongst 

Page 11



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel)

2
Thursday, 13 February 2020

licensed drivers and to ensure the protection of the travelling public.

Resolved that Mr F’s appeal be dismissed and his application for a Combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s be refused on the grounds the Committee was not satisfied 
that he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

RQ64/19 Private Hire Operator's Licence and Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver's Licence (referral) - Mr P

The Committee was informed that this case had been withdrawn.

Page 12



 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 

 
Thursday, 19 March 2020 

 
Present:   

  Councillors J Allan, J Mole, T Mulvenna and J O'Shea 
 

   
 

Apologies:  Councillors John Hunter 
 
RQ65/19 Nomination of Chair 

 
Councillor John O’Shea was nominated Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
RQ66/19 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
RQ67/19 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that the exclusion resolution be passed. 
 
 
RQ68/19 Private Hire Driver's Licence Disciplinary referral - Mr G 

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the background to a referral relating to 
the holder of a Private Hire Drivers Licence, Mr G.   
 
The matter had been considered by Committee at its meeting on the 29 November 2019 
where it concluded that further information was required in order for it to make a decision. 
 
An officer provided the requested information to enable the Committee to assess Mr G’s 
continued suitability to carry out the duties of a licensed driver. 
  
Mr G attended the meeting, along with his representative, Mr W. 
  
After giving all information consideration the Committee decided that no further action was 
necessary and that it considered Mr G a fit and proper person to carry out the duties of a 
licensed driver. 
  
Resolved that no further action was required after consideration of Mr G’s referral. 
 
 
RQ69/19 Private Hire Driver's Licence Disciplinary Referral - Mr G 

 
Before consideration of the referral the Committee was informed that Mr G had contacted 
the Authority to inform, he was unable to attend due to a medical issue. 

Page 13



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 
 

2 
Thursday, 19 March 2020 

 
The Committee sought advice and gave consideration to continue with the meeting. It 
concluded that the meeting be deffered until an appropriate time when Mr G had overcome 
his medical issue.  
  
Resolved that consideration of Mr G’s referral be deferred. 
 
 
 

Page 14



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel)

Thursday, 16 July 2020

Present: Councillor J Stirling (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, L Bartoli and J Mole

Apologies: Councillors John Hunter

RQ1/19 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 
Dispensations Granted

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

RQ2/19 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that the exclusion resolution be passed.

RQ3/19 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence Referral - Mr R

The Committee considered a report that outlined the background to a referral relating to Mr 
R, the holder of a Private Hire Drivers licence.  

As Mr R’s license had expired since the referral had been made, the Committee were asked 
to either agree to renew his licence or refuse to renew his licence.

The meeting was held via video conferencing technology and Mr R joined the meeting along 
with his representative.

The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Committee which included information on 
the reason for the referral and Mr R’s criminal and licensing record.  The Licensing Officer 
then answered questions from Members of the Committee and Mr R and his representative.  

Mr R’s representative then addressed the Committee on his behalf and answered questions 
from Members.

Following a summing up, both parties left the meeting and the Committee considered the 
matter in private.

Resolved that Mr R’s Private Hire Licence be renewed.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 

 
Thursday, 27 August 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor J Stirling (Chair) 

  Councillors John Hunter and J Mole 
 

  
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Allan 
 
RQ4/19 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
RQ5/19 Exclusion Resolution 

 
It was agreed to pass the exclusion resolution. 
 
 
RQ6/19 Appeal against refusal to allow advertising on Hackney Carriage 

Vehicle - Mr K 
 

The Committee received a report which outlined the background to an appeal by Mr K 
against the decision of the Authority to refuse his request for advertisements to be placed on 
the side and rear windows of his Hackney Carriage Vehicle.  The Authority had refused the 
request as the proposed fashion of the advertisements did not comply with the Authority’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Mr K attended a virtual meeting of the Committee. 
 
A Licensing Officer presented the report to the Committee which included relevant 
information from the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in relation to signs, 
notices and advertisements.  The appeal form submitted by Mr K was also included.   
 
Mr K then addressed the Committee. 
 
Following a summing up from the Licensing Officer and Mr K, both parties left the virtual 
meeting to enable consideration of the matter to
[...]
 or 

• revoke the driver’s licence. 
 
Resolved that Mr G’s Private Hire Driver’s licence be revoked. 

Page 19



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 
 

2 
Thursday, 8 October 2020 

 
 
 

Page 20



North Tyneside Council 
Report to Regulation and Review 
Committee 
Date:  22 October 2020 
 
 
Title: Annual Review of Council Policy on Covert Surveillance 
 
    

 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
 
Law and Governance 
 

 
Responsible Officer:   

 
Bryn Roberts, Head of Law and Governance  

 
(Tel: 0191 643 
5339) 
 

Wards affected: All  

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

The Cabinet at its meeting on 30 November 2020 will consider an updated Covert 
Surveillance Policy.  In accordance with the Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Authority’s Policy is subject to annual 
review.  A copy of the draft Policy for 2021 is attached at Appendix 1.  Regulation and 
Review Committee are requested to consider the revised draft policy and to recommend 
the Policy to Cabinet for their consideration at their meeting on 30 November 2020.  

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1. note the Authority’s draft Policy on Covert Surveillance (attached at Appendix 1); and 

 
2. recommend the proposed Policy to Cabinet for adoption at its meeting on 30 November 

2020. 
  
1.3 Information: 

 
1.3.1 Introduction 

 
The Authority’s current Surveillance Policy was approved by Cabinet in November 2019 
and is subject to annual review.  The Policy has been subject to a review by Officers and 
the revised draft policy is attached at Appendix 1.  No amendments are proposed (save 
for minor typographical corrections) to the draft Policy as the previously adopted Policy 
remains fit for purpose. 
 
The aims of the Authority’s Policy are to: 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 Set out the Authority’s arrangements for complying with RIPA; the relevant Codes 
of Practice and guidance issued by the Home Office; and guidance from the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO);  

 Give effect to the rights of citizens to respect for their private and family lives 
(pursuant to the Human Rights Act 1998); and 

 Protect the Authority from legal challenge when undertaking surveillance. 
 
1.3.2 The RIPA Shield 
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) puts covert surveillance on a 
statutory basis.  RIPA enables certain public authorities, including this Authority, to carry 
out surveillance operations with statutory protection from legal challenge. It is often 
referred to as the “RIPA shield”.   
 
Three covert investigatory techniques are available to local authorities under RIPA: 
 

i. the acquisition and disclosure of communications data such as telephone billing 
information or subscriber details e.g. to tackle rogue traders; 

ii. directed surveillance - covert surveillance of individuals in public places e.g. to 
tackle criminal activity arising from anti-social behaviour; and 

iii. covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) such as the deployment of undercover 
officers. 

 
The RIPA provisions may only be used to authorise surveillance activities in order to 
detect and prevent serious crime and any authorisation is subject to a requirement to 
seek authorisation from an ‘Authorising Officer’ and to obtaining judicial approval from the 
Magistrates’ Court before any surveillance is undertaken.  The Authorising Officers within 
the Authority are: 
 
Paul Hanson – Chief Executive; and 
Colin MacDonald – Senior Manager, Technical & Regulatory Services 
 
Officers from Law and Governance accompanied by the relevant Authorising Officer will 
present any authorisation to the Magistrates’ Court for judicial approval.  All 
authorisations will be subject to an internal scrutiny process prior to being submitted for 
such approval. 
 
Local authorities may undertake surveillance for other purposes but such surveillance will 
not benefit from the RIPA shield and will leave a local authority vulnerable to challenge. 
For this reason all surveillance activity undertaken by the Authority, whether within the 
RIPA regime or not, must be appropriately authorised by one of the Authorising Officers 
and is subject to central monitoring and challenge. 
 

1.3.3 Central Register 
 

The Authority has a Central Register of all RIPA and non-RIPA surveillance activity.  The 
Central Register is maintained and monitored by Law and Governance. 

 
1.3.4 Inspection 
 
 Organisations using RIPA are subject to regular inspection by Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).   
 

Page 22



The Authority received a virtual online inspection visit from the IPCO on 7 September 
2020.  The purpose of the IPCO inspection was to examine the policies, procedures, 
operations and administration the Authority has in place in relation to the use of directed 
surveillance and covert human intelligence sources. 
 
The outcome of the inspection was very supportive of the Authority’s actions to manage 
its responsibilities under RIPA.  A small number of recommendations were made in 
relation to the information that is provided to Officers in the Covert Surveillance 
Employee Handbook to update it and provide further clarity.  The Employee Handbook is 
available to Officers, for reference and guidance in relation to the use of RIPA and covert 
surveillance, on the Authority’s internal Intranet webpages.  The update of the Handbook 
to reflect the recommendations is underway and will be uploaded onto the Intranet as 
soon as possible.  A further recommendation was in relation to training.  The inspector 
recommended that the Authority undertakes as it has in previous years, a training and 
familiarisation process for Officers who may use covert surveillance as a part of their role.  
This training will include all members of the Senior Leadership team.  The training will be 
delivered by Officers from Law and Governance wh
[...]
veillance for activities that could not 
benefit from the protection of the RIPA shield i.e. the activity being investigated would not 
meet the serious crime test, for example, in child protection.  Such surveillance may 
simple be the monitoring of entries on social media (e.g. Facebook) for calling, for 
example, beach parties or where concerns about breaches of the social media policy 
may arise.  In these circumstances whilst the surveillance is not unlawful it leaves a local 
authority more vulnerable to challenge as it still entails the collection information about an 
individual.   For this reason the Authority requires that all surveillance activity undertaken 
by the Authority outside of the RIPA regime must be appropriately authorised by one of 
the Authorising Officers and is subject to central monitoring. 
 
Further information has been and will be provided to Heads of Service to raise 
awareness of RIPA, the circumstances when a RIPA authorisation is necessary and 
those circumstances where surveillance activity outside of the RIPA regime must still be 
appropriately authorised  

 
1.3.7  Compliance and Oversight 
 

The Codes of Practice indicate that elected members of a local authority should review 
its use of RIPA and set the general surveillance policy at least annually. A local authority 
should also consider internal reports on the use of RIPA at least quarterly to ensure that 
it is being used consistently in compliance with the Authority's Policy and that the Policy 
remains fit for purpose.  It has not been possible to give quarterly reports on the use 
RIPA since 1 November 2012 as no authorisations have been granted.  It was agreed by 
the Committee in 2015 that the use of RIPA should be reported to the Committee on an 

Page 24



exception basis.  Therefore when an authorisation is granted it will be reported the next 
available meeting of the Committee to ensure the requirements for member oversight of 
the use of the Authority’s RIPA powers are discharged. 

 
To meet these requirements the Policy Statement provides that: 

 

 Cabinet receives an annual report covering the Authority’s use of RIPA powers, and 
review of the Policy for the following year; 

 Reports are presented to the Regulation and Review Committee on the Authority’s 
use of RIPA powers. The Committee’s role is to look at compliance, oversight and 
use of RIPA. The Committee will also consider whether the Policy remains fit for 
purpose and recommend changes to the Policy as appropriate for Cabinet’s 
consideration; and 

 The Elected Mayor who has responsibility for RIPA related activities receives 
regular updates from the Senior Responsible Officer regarding the use of the 
Authority’s powers. 

 
1.3.8  Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Systems 
 

North Tyneside Council’s CCTV control room operates cameras throughout the Borough. 
Overt surveillance as conducted through the use of CCTV is covered by the Data 
Protection Act 1998 and not by RIPA. Signage is in place informing the public when they 
enter zones covered by CCTV equipment. The Council’s CCTV control room is registered 
with the Surveillance Camera on Commissioner under the Data Protection Acts. 
 
If the CCTV cameras are used for covert surveillance (whether by the Authority or the 
Police), a RIPA authorisation is required. The Police may make formal written requests 
for surveillance of a target for which they have a RIPA authorisation. The CCTV Control 
Room Co-ordinator will seek written confirmation of this authorisation. 

 
1.4 Appendices: 

 
Appendix 1:  Policy on Covert Surveillance (draft) 
 

1.5 Contact officers: 
 

Stephen Ballantyne, Legal Manager – Governance and Employment (0191 643 5329) 
  
1.6 Background information: 
 

The following background papers/information have been used in the compilation of this 
report and are available at the office of the author: 
 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and relevant Orders 

 Home Offic
[...]
idance to ensure compliance with the Policy;   

 Give effect to the rights of citizens to respect for their private and family lives (pursuant to 
the Human Rights Act 1998); 

 Protect the Authority from legal challenge when undertaking surveillance; and 

 Assist the Authority in complying with the Codes of Practice, Regulations and Orders 
issued under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and to meet the 
requirements of the Inspectors from the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(IPCO). 
 

2. POLICY STATEMENT 
 
The Authority agrees that as a matter of policy: 
 

  The Authority is committed to complying with:  
(a)  the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Codes of Practice 
issued under RIPA by the Home Office; and  
(b)  guidance supplied by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO); 

 Surveillance that falls outside of the RIPA regime will be subject to the Non-RIPA 
authorisation procedure and central monitoring to ensure:  
(a) the Authority has an overview of all surveillance activity it undertakes;  
(b) such activity is appropriately scrutinised; and  
(c) the rights of individuals are appropriately safeguarded. 

 Relevant Officers shall receive sufficient training and guidance so as to reasonably 
ensure such compliance; 

 Any Officer shall, if in any doubt about whether the legislation applies in a particular case 
or how to comply with it, seek guidance from an Authorising Officer and/or the Head of 
Law and Governance. 
 

3. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework under which 
covert surveillance activity can be authorised and conducted in a way that is compatible with the 
rights of individuals.  Where RIPA is complied with it provides statutory protection from legal 
challenge to the local authority and for this reason it is often referred to as the “RIPA shield”.   
 
Three covert investigatory techniques are available to local authorities under RIPA: 
 

i. directed surveillance – covert surveillance of individuals in public places e.g. to tackle  
criminal activity; 

ii. covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) such as the deployment of undercover officers; 
and 

iii. the acquisition and disclosure of communications data such as telephone billing  

Page 30



 

 

information or subscriber details e.g. to tackle rogue traders.  
  
The Authority will use RIPA authorised surveillance where appropriate in order to detect and 
prevent crime. Authorisation will only be given where the proposed surveillance is both 
necessary and proportionate.   

The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 requires local authorities to obtain the prior approval of a 
Justice of the Peace before the use of any one of the three covert investigatory techniques 
available as detailed above.  An approval is also required if an authorisation to use such 
techniques is being renewed.   

In each case, the role of the Justice of the Peace is to ensure that the correct procedures have 
been followed and the relevant factors have been taken into account.  Approval can only be 
given if the Justice of the Peace is satisfied that:  
 

a) There were reasonable grounds for the Authority’s Authorising Officer approving the 
application to believe that the Directed Surveillance or deployment of a CHIS was 
necessary and proportionate and that there remain reasonable grounds for believing so;  
 

b) The Authorising Officer was of the correct seniority within the organisation i.e. a Head of 
Service, Service Manager or equivalent in accordance with the relevant Regulations; 
 

c) The granting of the authorisation was for the prescribed purpose of preventing or 
detecting crime and satisfies the Serious Offence Test for Directed Surveillance (see 
below); and 
 

d) Any other conditions set out in any order under Part 2 of RIPA are satisfied (there are 
none at present).  

 
In addition to
[...]
ll notify the Senior Responsible Officer that the 
retention period has expired, giving the unique reference number and authorise destruction of 
the material held in the Central Record of Authorisations.  
 
All material to be destroyed will be treated as confidential waste.  
 
Officers should also refer to the Authority’s Record Retention Guidelines before destroying any 
document or evidence obtained under RIPA.  

Further guidance on record keeping is available in the Codes of Practice. 

14.  TRAINING  

 
The Senior Responsible Officer will train the senior managers responsible for overseeing and 
monitoring RIPA activities, all other employees involved in RIPA activities, and ensure that they 
understand this Policy.  
 
The Senior Responsible Officer will keep a record of the training undertaken by employees.  

15.  CODES OF PRACTICE & RELATED AUTHORITY DOCUMENTS 

 
The following Codes of Practice have been issued by the Home Office: 
 

1. Code of Practice - Covert Surveillance and Property Interference 
2. Code of Practice -  Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
3. Code of Practice -  Acquisition and Disclosure of Communications Data 

 
All employees involved in surveillance activities must have regard to and act in accordance with: 
 
-  the Codes of Practice; 
-  the Employee Handbook: Use of Covert Surveillance & Covert Human Intelligence 
 Sources & Communications Data (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) (RIPA); 
 and  
-  instruction and guidance from Authorising Officers/Designated Persons and the Senior 
 Responsible Officer. 
 
The Employee Handbook includes appendices providing detailed guidance to assist in the 
completion of RIPA forms. 

16. MISCONDUCT  

 
All employees involved in RIPA activities will comply with this Policy. Failure to comply with this 
Policy may be dealt with as misconduct or gross misconduct under the disciplinary procedures 
depending upon all of the circumstances of the case.  

17. COMPLAINTS  

 
Any complaint made to the Authority will be dealt with in accordance with the corporate 
complaints procedure.  
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	1a. 16 Jan panel mins
	2. 13 feb panel mins
	3. 19 March panel minutes
	4. 16 July panel mins
	5. 27 August panel mins
	6. 8 Oct panel minutes

	5 Annual Review of Council Policy on Court Surveillance
	Draft RIPA Policy November 2020v 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee 

 
Thursday, 22 October 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor J Stirling (Chair) 

  Councillors J Allan, L Bartoli, S Brockbank, D Cox, 
J Cruddas, E Darke, C Davis, N Huscroft, M Madden, 
J Mole, T Mulvenna and J O'Shea 

 
  

 
Apologies:  Councillors G Madden and A Percy 

 
RQ10/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
 
 
RQ11/20 To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
RQ12/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of Regulation and Review Committee held on 9 
January 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair and the minutes of 
the Regulation and Review Panel meetings held on 16 January 2020, 13 February 2020, 19 
March 2020, 16 July 2020, 27 August 2020 and 8 October 2020 be noted. 
 
 
RQ13/20 Annual Review of Council Policy on Court Surveillance 

 
The Committee received a report in relation to the Annual Review of Council Policy on Court 
Surveillance.  In accordance with the Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Authority’s Policy was subject to annual review.  
A copy of the draft Policy for 2021 was appended to the report.   
 
RIPA placed covert surveillance on a statutory basis and enabled certain public authorities, 
including local authorities, to carry out surveillance operations with statutory protection from 
legal challenge.  This protection was often referred to as the “RIPA shield”.  RIPA provisions 
could only be used to authorise surveillance activities to detect and prevent serious crime 
and the two authorising officers of the Authority were required to seek judicial approval from 
the Magistrates’ Courts before any surveillance was undertaken.    
 
The Members were informed that three covert techniques were available to local authorities 
under RIPA: 
 

 The acquisition and disclosure of communication data such as telephone billing 
information or subscriber details e.g. to tackle rogue traders 



 

2 
Thursday, 22 October 2020 

 Direct surveillance – covert surveillance of individuals in public places e.g. to tackle 
criminal activity arising from anti-social behaviour; and 

 Covert human intelligence sources such as deployment of undercover officers. 
 
Members were informed that the Authority’s current Surveillance Policy was approved by 
Cabinet in November 2019.  The Policy had recently been subject to a review and no 
amendments (save for minor typographical corrections) had been proposed as the Policy 
remained fit for purpose. 
 
Regulation and Review Committee were requested to consider the revised draft policy and 
to recommend the Policy to Cabinet for consideration on 30 November 2020. 
 
The aims of the Authority’s policy were to ensure: 
 

 Compliance with RIPA; the relevant Codes of Practice and guidance issued by the 
Home Office; and guidance from the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(IPCO);  

 Give effect to the rights of citizens to respect for their private and family lives; and  

 Protect the Authority from legal challenge when undertaking surveillance. 
 
It was noted that the Codes of Practice indicated that, in addition to an annual review of the 
general surveillance policy, a local authority should consider internal reports on the use of 
RIPA at least quarterly to ensure that it was being used consistently in compliance with the 
Authority’s policy.  It was explained that since 1 November 2012 there had been no 
authorisations granted and no report other than the annual review to the Committee had 
been required. Should an authorisation be granted it would be reported to the next available 
meeting of the Committee to ensure the requirements for elected member oversight of the 
use of the Authority’s RIPA powers had been discharged. 
 
The Committee was informed that organisations using RIPA are subject to regular 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  The Authority 
received a virtual online inspection visit from the IPCO on 7 September 2020.  The purpose 
of the inspection was to examine the policies, procedures, operations and administration the 
Authority had in place in relation to the use of directed surveillance and convert human 
intelligence sources.  The outcome of the inspection was very supportive of the Authority’s 
actions to manage its responsibilities under RIPA.   
 
It was agreed to note the report and recommend the proposed Policy to Cabinet for 
adoption. 
 
 
 


